
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 23A-PL-00899

INDIANA BUREAU OF MOTOR
VEHICLES and JOE B. HOAGE,
in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Indiana Bureau
of Motor Vehicles,

Appellants,

v.

FITZ SIMMONS, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Monroe
County Circuit Court VI,

Trial Court Case No.
53C06-2106-PL-001347,

The Honorable
Holly M. Harvey,
Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 18857-49

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Attorney No. 17949-49

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorney No. 31589-49

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Attorney No. 36851-79
RAZI S. LANE
Attorney No. 37798-49
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
I. Statutory Identification Requirements for Driver’s Licenses	13
II. The Bureau’s Implementation of the Identification Requirements	14
A. The Bureau adopts regulations addressing documentation requirements for credentials.....	14
B. Without adopting new regulations, the Bureau starts issuing nonbinary credentials and proposes a new rule on gender	14
C. The Bureau withdraws its proposed rule on gender and stops issuing nonbinary credentials.....	15
III. Plaintiffs Are Denied Credentials with “X” Designations and Challenge the Denials	16
A. The Bureau denies plaintiffs’ applications for amended credentials with “X” gender designations.....	16
B. Plaintiffs seek judicial review	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting the Petition for Judicial Review	22
A. Petitioners waived any right to seek judicial review.....	23
B. The Indiana Code precludes the Bureau from issuing credentials describing a person’s gender as “X”	25
C. The trial court erred in deeming the Bureau’s adherence to statutory requirements contrary to law and arbitrary.....	28

Brief of Appellants
Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles and Joe B. Hoage

II.	The Bureau Was Not Required To Conduct a Rulemaking Before Denying Plaintiffs’ Applications for Amended Credentials	31
A.	The Bureau’s denials of individual applications do not constitute a “rule” with the effect of law.....	32
B.	Any procedural defect does not entitle plaintiffs to credentials that the Bureau cannot lawfully issue	34
III.	The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Require the Bureau To Adopt Whatever Gender Designations Driver’s License Applicants Desire	35
A.	The government speech at issue—state identifications on state credentials—does not implicate the Equal Protection Clause	36
B.	Classifications affecting nonbinary persons do not trigger heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause	38
1.	The trial court erroneously equated nonbinary status with sex	38
2.	Alleged discrimination based on nonbinary status triggers rational-basis review	40
C.	Important interests justify recording sex on driver’s licenses	42
IV.	There Is No Unenumerated Constitutional Right To Obtain a Driver’s License Identifying the License Holder as Nonbinary	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>Bellows v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Cnty. of Elkhart</i> , 926 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Blinzinger v. Americana Healthcare Corp.</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1371 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	41
<i>Breitweiser v. Indiana Office of Env’t. Adjudication</i> , 810 N.E.2d 699 (Ind. 2004)	29
<i>C.T. v. State</i> , 939 N.E.2d 626 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	26, 39
<i>Carter v. Carolina Tobacco Co.</i> , 873 N.E.2d 611 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia</i> , 313 U.S. 117 (1941)	36
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41, 42
<i>Comm’r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	37
<i>Comm’r of Ind. Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt. v. Eagle Enclave Dev., LLC</i> , 120 N.E.3d 212 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	24
<i>Comm’r, Indiana Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 680 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<i>Conquest v. State Employee’s Appeals Comm’n</i> , 565 N.E.2d 1086 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	33
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	41
